
CITY OF SALEM

Staff Report

555 Liberty St SE
Salem, OR 97301

File #: 17-318 Date: 6/26/2017
Version: 1 Item #: 3.3g.

TO: Mayor and City Council

THROUGH: Steve Powers, City Manager

FROM: Lisa Anderson-Ogilvie, AICP, Interim Community Development Director

SUBJECT:

Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement with Chemeketa Community College for
Cooperative Regional Library Services

Ward(s): All Wards
Councilor(s): All Councilors
Neighborhood(s):  All Neighborhoods

ISSUE:

Shall City Council authorize the City Manager to execute the attached Amendment #5 to the
intergovernmental agreement (IGA) between the City of Salem and Chemeketa Community College
(CCC) for cooperative regional library services?

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute the attached Amendment #5 to the IGA between the City of
Salem and CCC for cooperative regional library services.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

The City of Salem currently has an IGA in place with CCC for Chemeketa Cooperative Regional
Library Services (CCRLS). CCRLS is a program among 18-member libraries, including Salem. The
IGA allows the member libraries to share a common library catalog system and to reciprocally share
materials. Additionally, each library’s governing agency is financially compensated for belonging to
the cooperative and for providing cooperative services.

FACTS AND FINDINGS:

The City of Salem’s current five-year agreement with CCC is in place until June 30, 2018. This

CITY OF SALEM Printed on 4/17/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 17-318 Date: 6/26/2017
Version: 1 Item #: 3.3g.

Amendment #5 includes the amount of compensation to be provided to the Salem Public Library for
the 2017-2018 Fiscal Year. Salem will receive approximately $604,005 by allowing its library to be a
part of the CCRLS in FY 2017-18. Additionally, Salem will receive $1791.66 per month, payable
quarterly, for an annual maximum of $21,500 to provide Interlibrary Loan Services for the member
libraries. Salem’s role in providing this loan service is being discontinued as CCRLS staff will be
centralizing the interlibrary loan process at Chemeketa Community College at some point during the
2017-2018 FY.

Danny Smith
Interim City Librarian

Attachments:
1.  Amendment #5 to IGA with Chemeketa Community College for Cooperative Regional
Library Services (2017-2018)

CITY OF SALEM Printed on 4/17/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

